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However, the demands for introduction of a direct train between Delhi and Kotdwara have been examined more than once but not found feasible of implementation immediately due to resource & operational constraints including saturated terminals in Delhi area.

Establishment of South Western Railway

Zone in Hubli

642. SHRI K. RAHMAN KHAN : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have taken a decision to establish South Western Railway Zone in Hubli in Kamataka;

(b) if so, by when the Zone is likely to function; and

(c) if answer to part (a) is in the negative whether such a proposal is before the Government and if so, by when a decision would be taken?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY RAILWAYS (SHRI SATPAL

MAHARAJ): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) The Government has decided to create additional Railway Zonal offices with Headquarters at Jaipur, Allahabad, Bangalore, Hajipur, Jabalpur and Bhubaneswar.

Flaws in Education System

643. SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR BIRLA :

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether the attention of Government has been drawn to the newsitem, captioned "Flaws in education system discovered", as reported in the Hindustan Times, dated the 8th June, 1996;

(b) if so, whether the education system in the country has been found inadequate;

(c) if so, whether Government propose to bring amendments to the education policy to make it effective and job-oriented; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

DEPTT. OF EDUCATION IN THE MINISTRY

OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI MUHI RAM SAIKIA): (a) Yes, Sir.


(b) The Report refers mainly to the issues like drop-out rates resources and quality only.

(c) and (d) The National Policy on Education (NPE), 1986 and its Programme of Action (POA) were up-dated and placed before the Parliament in 1992. As of now, the emphasis would be on toning up implementation and stepping up resources for education so that there is a better linkage between education and the world of work and improvement of access, retention and quality at all states of education, particularly elementary education.
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Technical assistance by UNDP

646. SHRI SURESH PACHOURI: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether UNDP gives technical assistance to the Government on project/ programme basis in the agricultural sector;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof; and

(c) how many UNDP assisted projects/ programmes are currently being implemented in the State of Madhya Pradesh with details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE

(SHRI CHATURANAN MISHRA): (a) and (b) Yes, Sir. The United Nations Developmeni Programme (UNDP) gives technical assistance by supplying materials and equipment, training provide services of experts/consultants Organising of national and international workshops, fellowships, etc, through projects, programmes in various fields of agriculture.

(c) the Following two UNDP assistec projects are being implemented in Madhy;

Pradesh, in addition to other States:

(i) Development and Strengthening o Integrated Pest Management (IPM) ir

India; and

(ii) Development of Oilseeds and Pulse!

Programme.

